Senate Resolution 769

By: Senators Seay of the 34th, Harbison of the 15th, Mullis of the 53rd, Harrell of the 40th, Tate of the 38th and others

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Senator Emanuel D. Jones; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, following his educational journey at the University of Pennsylvania and
Columbia University, Senator Emanuel D. Jones returned to Georgia where he opened his
first automobile dealership in 1992; and

5 WHEREAS, Senator Jones has owned and operated Legacy Ford of McDonough, Georgia
6 for 30 years; in addition, he has owned and operated more than five other dealerships across
7 the South; and

8 WHEREAS, Senator Jones has devoted many hours of his time and resources to the9 betterment of his community; and

WHEREAS, Senator Jones has developed excellent relationships within the communities of
Henry and DeKalb counties; and

WHEREAS, Senator Jones has received many accolades and awards, among them the FordMotor Minority Dealer Executive Director's Award and the Governors Proclamation

- 14 Entrepreneur of the Year; and Legacy Ford has been recognized by the Henry County
- 15 Chamber of Commerce as Business of the Year; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding contributions and17 accomplishments of this distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
recognize and commend Senator Emanuel D. Jones for his outstanding service to his
community and to the State of Georgia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Senator Emanuel
D. Jones.